21 (4) If the commissioner is unable to resolve the

22 matter informally, the commissioner may do any of the

23 following:

24 a. Assess a civil penalty of:

25 1. Up to five hundred dollars ($500) for an initial

26 violation of subsection (a).

1 2. Up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)

2 for a repeat violation of subsection (a).

3 b. Send an order to pay the civil penalty to the

4 complainant and the employer.

5 (5)a. Within 30 days after an employer receives an

6 order to pay a civil penalty pursuant to this section, the

7 employer may request a de novo administrative hearing.